## ORDINANCE NO. 6-23-25

AMENDMENT REFLECTS CHANGES IN BOTH REVENUE AND APPROPRIATIONS. THROUGH JUNE 30, 2025, ESTIMATING REVENUES AND RESOURCES AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR THE OPERATION OF CITY GOVERNMENT. AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 5-7-24, THE CITY OF LYNDON, KENTUCKY ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR JULY 1, 2024

WHEREAS, an annual budget amendment proposal and message has been prepared and delivered to the City Council, and

WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed such budget amendment proposal and made necessary modifications to the current budget,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF LYNDON, KENTUCKY:

Section 1: That the annual budget for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2024, and ending June 30, 2025, is hereby amended as follows:

Resources Available:				
Fund Balance Carried Forward (est)	\$3,000,000.00	\$825,015.00	\$66,966.54	\$3,891,981.54
Estimated Revenues:				
Property Tax	\$1,871,448.15			\$1,871,448.15
Occupational Tax	\$5,070,195.06			\$5,070,195.06
Insurance Preminum Tax	\$2,077,237.37			\$2,077,237.37
Police Protection Contracts	\$412,459.20			\$412,459.20
Licenses and Permits	\$96,549.76			\$96,549.76
Intergovernmental Revenues	\$23,219.64	\$243,768.76		\$266,988.40
Franchise Fees	\$43,261.69			\$43,261.69
Bank Franchise Tax	\$0.00			\$0.00
Interest Income	\$78,410.94	\$14,278.00		\$92,688.94
Facilities Rental	\$12,275.00			\$12,275.00
Other	\$190,194.13	\$1,300.00		\$191,494.13
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES	\$9,875,250.94	\$259,346.76	\$66,966.54	\$10,134,597.70
Total Resources Available For Appropriations	\$12,875,250.94	\$1,084,361.76	\$66,966.54	\$14,026,579.24
Appropriations:				
General Government	\$1,365,248.00			\$1,365,248.00
Public Works	\$369,964.00	\$496,500.00		\$866,464.00
Sanitation	\$907,254.00			\$907,254.00
Public Safety	\$3,975,389.88			\$3,975,389.88
Community Development	\$195,898.52			\$195,898.52
Capital Projects	\$3,355,517.59		-	\$3,355,517.59
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS	\$10,169,271.99	\$496,500.00	\$0.00	\$10,665,771.99
Estimated Fund Balances End of Fiscal Year	\$2,705,978.95	\$587,861.76	\$66,966.54	\$3,360,807.25
Section 2: Introduction and first reading	June 23, 2025			

Second Reading and Adoption

ATTE

Brent Hagan, Mayor

ATTEST: HULLEY

Stacey Woodward, City Clerk "Aye" Votes 5 "Nay" Votes